

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

PHILLIP GRASSIE, as Personal
Representative and Executor of the
Estate of WALTER GRASSIE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

Cause No. 28,050

ROSWELL HOSPITAL CORPORATION,
d/b/a EASTERN NEW MEXICO
MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the Fifth Judicial District Court
The Honorable Ralph D. Shamas
D-0504-CV-2006-00286

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A.
Sarah M. Singleton
Jaime R. Kennedy
Post Office Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
(505) 982-3873

SHEEHY, SERPE & WARE, P.C.
Richard A. Sheehy
2500 Two Houston Center
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 951-1111

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Roswell Hospital Corporation d/b/a Eastern New Mexico Medical Center

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

AUG 27 2008

Jan M. Martin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO REBUT EASTERN HOSPITAL’S ARGUMENT THAT THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE, BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S THEORY OF RECOVERY FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW, AND BECAUSE THE AWARD IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL 1

 a. Eastern Hospital’s Brief in Chief Complied With Rule 12-213(A)(4) NMRA..... 1

 b. Plaintiff Cannot Recover Punitive Damages Against Eastern Hospital for the Conduct of Mr. Robinson Because He Lacked the Requisite Mental State and Because Plaintiff’s Negligent Hiring and Management Claim Fails as a Matter of Law..... 2

 c. Plaintiff Cannot Recover Punitive Damages Against Eastern Hospital for the Acts of Dr. Collins and the Nurses..... 4

 d. The Punitive Damages Award Violates Due Process..... 5

 i. Plaintiff’s Unsupported Assertions Regarding Chaves Emergency Group and Community Health Systems Encouraged the Jury to Award Punitive Damages for Unconstitutional Reasons 5

 ii. The Ratio of Compensatory Damages to Punitive Damages is so Disproportionate as to Violate Due Process 6

 iii. The Comparable Criminal Penalties Suggested By Plaintiff Fail to Justify the Excessiveness of the Punitive Damages Award 7

II. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO REBUT EASTERN HOSPITAL’S ARGUMENT THAT THIS CASE SHOULD BE REVERSED AND REMANDED FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE OF ERRORS IN THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS 8

a.	Eastern Hospital Preserved its Objections to the Jury Instructions and Special Verdict Form	8
b.	The Jury Was Improperly Instructed on Punitive Damages.....	10
c.	The Special Verdict Form Improperly Allowed the Jury to Award Punitive Damages Against Eastern Hospital Twice for the Same Acts	11
III.	PLAINTIFF’S NEGLIGENT HIRING CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE IT IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	12
IV.	PLAINTIFF FAILED TO REBUT EASTERN HOSPITAL’S ARGUMENT THAT THE UPA CLAIM WAS IMPROPERLY SUBMITTED TO THE JURY BECAUSE THE PRACTICE OF MEDICINE AND OPERATION OF A HOSPITAL ARE EXEMPT FROM THE UPA AND BECAUSE THE REPRESENTATIONS AT ISSUE DO NOT CONSTITUTE “FALSE OR MISLEADING” STATEMENTS	14
a.	Plaintiff Failed to Respond to Eastern Hospital’s Argument that his UPA Claim Fails as a Matter of Law.....	14
b.	Plaintiff Failed to Rebut Eastern Hospital’s Argument that the Representations at Issue Were Not False or Misleading Under the UPA.....	15
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF EASTERN HOSPITAL’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT AGAINST CHAVES EMERGENCY GROUP WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	17
	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Aken v. Plains Elec. Generation & Transmission Co-op., Inc.</i> , 2002-NMSC-021, 132 N.M. 401.....	7
<i>Albuquerque Concrete Coring Co. v. Pan Am World Services, Inc.</i> , 118 N.M. 140, 879 P.2d 772 (1994).....	10
<i>Andrus v. Gas Co.</i> , 110 N.M. 593, 798 P.2d 194 (Ct. App. 1990).....	12
<i>Brashear v. Baker Packers</i> , 118 N.M. 581, 883 P.2d 1278 (1994).....	10
<i>Chavarria v. Fleetwood Retail Corp.</i> , 2006-NMSC-046, 140 N.M. 478.....	4, 7
<i>Clay v. Ferrellgas, Inc.</i> , 118 N.M. 266, 881 P.2d 11 (1994).....	4, 5
<i>Gonzales v. Sansoy</i> , 103 N.M. 127, 703 P.2d 904 (Ct. App. 1984).....	3
<i>Montoya v. AKAL Sec., Inc.</i> , 114 N.M. 354, 838 P.2d 971 (1992).....	11
<i>Rhein v. ADT Automotive, Inc.</i> , 122 N.M. 646, 930 P.2d 783 (1996).....	10
<i>Santa Fe Pacific Gold Corp. v. United Nuclear Corp.</i> , 2007-NMCA-133, 143 N.M. 215.....	14
<i>Woolwine v. Furr's, Inc.</i> , 106 N.M. 492, 745 P.2d 717 (Ct. App. 1987).....	16

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Am. Continental Ins. Co. v. Am. Cas. Co.</i> , 103 Cal.Rptr.2d 632 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	11
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	6-7
<i>Butler v. Acme Mkts., Inc.</i> , 445 A.2d 1141 (N.J. 1982).....	12
<i>Darviris v. Petros</i> , 812 N.E.2d 1188 (Mass. 2004).....	15

<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2605 (2008).....	7
<i>FFE Transportation Servs., Inc. v. Fulgham</i> , 154 S.W.3d 84 (Tex. 2004)	12, 14
<i>Frigo v. Silver Cross Hosp. & Med. Center</i> , 876 N.E.2d 697 (Ill. Ct. App. 2007)	13
<i>Haynes v. Yale-New Haven Hosp.</i> , 699 A.2d 964 (Conn. 1997)	15
<i>Johnson v. Misericordia Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 301 N.W.2d 156 (Wis. 1981).....	13
<i>Lens Crafters, Inc. v. Vision World, Inc.</i> , 943 F. Supp. 1481 (D. Minn. 1996).....	16-17
<i>Mason v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 653 So.2d 951 (Ala. 1995)	17
<i>Neff v. Johnson Mem. Hosp.</i> , 889 A.2d 921 (Conn. Ct. App. 2006).....	13
<i>Nelson v. Ho</i> , 564 N.W.2d 482 (Mich Ct. App. 1997).....	15
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	6
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1057 (2007).....	6
<i>Quimby v. Fine</i> , 724 P.2d 403 (Wash. Ct. App. 1986)	15
<i>Simmons v. Stephenson</i> , 84 S.W.3d 926 (Ky. Ct. App. 2002)	15
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	5-7
<i>Stogsdill v. Healthmark Partners, LLC</i> , 377 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Titchnell v. United States</i> , 681 F.2d 165 (3d Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Welsh v. Bulger</i> , 698 A.2d 581 (Pa. 1997).....	13
<i>X-IT v. Walter Kidde Portable Equip., Inc.</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 577 (E.D. Va. 2001)	17
<i>Zimmer v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 910 (S.D. Iowa 2007)	11

Statutes, Rules & UJIs

NMSA 1978, §§ 56-12-1 to -26 (1953, as amended through 2007) 14

Rule 1-051(I) 8

Rule 12-216 (A).....8-9, 16

UJI 13-18274, 8, 10-11

Proposed Revisions to the Uniform Jury Instructions—Civil,
Vol. 47, No. 20, SBB 18 (May 12, 2008) 4
